
 

To:  Policy Council of the System Dynamics Society 
 
From:  David Andersen, VP Finance 
 
Subject: VP Finance Narrative Report for Fiscal Year 2015 
 
Date:  July 2016 
 
Summary:  I expect that this will be my last report to the Policy Council as Vice President for 
Finance. I am pleased to be able to turn over my Vice Presidency with the Society in overall 
sound financial condition. That said, 2015 was a challenging year financially for the System 
Dynamics Society. We posted a net income of $-84,763 and our overall equity dropped from 
$1,299,111 at the opening of our fiscal year to $1,214,348 at the close of the fiscal year. Our 
more usual recent pattern has been for a modest loss in net ordinary income to be made up by 
gains in our investments. However, in 2015 our investments also declined. Our budget for 2017 
projects a very slight surplus with a Net Ordinary Income loss of $76,503 being more than offset 
by projected gains in our investment portfolio. 
 
My report this year again has two parts. The first part covers a number of general issues that 
frame the discussion of the several attachments that are described in Part II. 
 

Part I: Some General Issues 
 
How Did the Society Do Overall in 2015?  In 2015, we posted a loss in Net Income of $84,763 
and our Total Assets declined by $76,057. When viewed by cost centers, Core Operations posted 
a loss of $113,367, Publications posted a loss of $6,414, and this year our investments posted a 
loss of $24,818. These losses were countered by Net Income gains of $26,090 in Sales (sum of 
book sales and non-book sales) and $37,008 in Conferences (sum of all years as shown on 
attachment 5). 
 
This is our First Year of a Full Audit.  In the past, our CPA has reviewed our finances, but this 
year we conducted a full audit as required by state and federal law in the United States. Our 
operations have grown to the size where this is now a requirement. Our CPA recommended and 
we have implemented some changes in our financial controls consistent with our status as a 
larger and more differentiated organization. 
 
David Andersen Announced his Intention to Step Down “in an orderly fashion”.  After 20 
years as serving as Vice President for Finance, I have announced my intention to step down “in 
an orderly fashion.” At the winter meeting of the Policy Council, the Administrative Committee 
reported that a transition committee of six members has been formed to look into a range of 
transition issues currently facing the Society. I am a member of that Transition Committee and 
am looking forward to helping to shape an orderly transition over the next several years. We are 
in good shape financially and I am looking forward to a smooth transition. 
 

Part II: Discussion of Society Financial Reports 
 
(1) Key Trends in Society Finances 1984 to Present  This plot of key variables over time 
shows long term financial growth and the overall financial situation. This year’s downturn in 
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Total Income and Unrestricted Net Assets reflects poorer performance of our investments. (A 
mini repeat of the same pattern around 2008.) 
 
(2) Revenues and Expenses Budget Comparison for 2015  This page shows how well I am 
doing predicting our various classes of expenses and expenses through the budgeting process. 
When I look at this report I see several things. First, last year I under predicted both conference 
income and conference expenses by about 14% and 19% respectively. However, when both of 
these move together, the net impact on the Society’s budget stays about the same. Second, I 
totally misestimated income from our investments. It is always a bit tricky trying to predict the 
performance of invested assets. 
 
(3) Balance Sheet, Previous Year Comparison for 2015.  We ended 2015 with Total Assets of 
$1,303,280. This represents a decline of $76,057, mostly due to poor performance of our 
invested assets between 2014 and 2015. 
 
(4) Revenues and Expenses, Previous Year Comparison for 2015. Net Income for the year 
was $-84,763, down from $37,832 in 2014. The main difference between 2014 and 2015 is 
relatively weaker performance of our investments. 
 
(5) Society Revenues and Expenses, Fiscal Year, by Cost Centers  This page is quite 
informative because it shows how Society operations break down by cost centers (it is also hard 
to read on the printed page without magnification). If you are able to read the detail, you can see 
that Core Operations posted a loss of $113,367, Publications posted a loss of $6,414, and this 
year our investments posted a loss of $24,818. These losses were countered by Net Income gains 
of $26,090 in Sales and $37,008 in Conferences (sum of all years). 
 
(6) The System Dynamics Society, Inc. Financial Statements for the Year Ended December 
31, 2015 (final statements from our CPA)  Attachment 6 reproduces the CPA audit of our 
books. This is the first year that the Society has been required to go through a complete audit, as 
opposed to financial review. The format of the CPA report is somewhat different from the 
QuickBooks reports that I have presented above. If you examine closely the column labeled 
“audit” under the Cost Center breakdown in attachment 5, you can see the full range of reposted 
figures that align our QuickBooks accounts with this audit. 
 
(7) 2017 Proposed Budget System Dynamics Society.  Attachment 7 is the proposed budget 
that I am asking the Policy Council to approve. To fully understand this budget, I invite your 
attention to the “bottom line.” Our budgeted Net Ordinary Income is a loss of $76,503. This is 
the amount that I project the Society would lose in 2017 if we did not have investment income to 
fall back on. I am budgeting for $78,425 in income from our investments during 2017 (this is a 
three year average of past performance). We have budgeted $29,000 of that investment income 
for three specific purposes—(1) Awards (Dana Meadows ($2,000) and Forrester Awards--
$6,000), (2) the PhD student luncheon ($1,000), and (3) the Chapter Development Fund 
($20,000). These expenses are indicated in the shaded pink and orange cells of the attached 
budget. In addition, my budget shows an additional $48,908 of unbudgeted investments being 
allocated to close the gap in Net Ordinary Income. When all of these adjustments from our 
investments are taken into account, I am budgeting that the Society will realize a “bottom line” 
Net Income in 2017 of $1,922. 
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(8) Investments-at-a-Glance as of December 31, 2015.  The investment goals for the Society 
are laid out in attachment (8). The targets presented in this attachment have not changed 
substantially from last year and are designed to prudently meet currently envisioned 
contingencies. As the Society looks forward to various transitions over the next several years, we 
will be able to draw on some of these funds to manage a smooth transition. 
 
Attachments: 

(1) Key Trends in Society Finances 1984 to Present 
(2) System Dynamics Society Revenues and Expenses Budget Comparison, Fiscal Year  

(audited) January through December 2015 
(3) System Dynamics Society Balance Sheet, Previous Year Comparison  

(audited) As of December 31, 2015 
(4) System Dynamics Society Revenues and Expenses, Previous Year Comparison  

(audited) January through December 2015 
(5) System Dynamics Society Revenues and Expenses, Fiscal Year, by Cost Centers (audited) 

January through December 2015 
(6) System Dynamics Society, Inc. Financial Statements for the Year Ended December 31, 2015 

(final audited statements from our CPA) 
(7) 2017 Proposed Budget System Dynamics Society 
(8) Investments-at-a-Glance As of December 31, 2015 
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(1) Key Trends in Society Finances
since 1984

Net Assets, Unrestricted Total Income Total Expenses SUNY Contract



Jan - Dec 15 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

INC Conferences 302,726 250,004 52,722 121%
Journal Income 85,173 81,676 3,497 104%
Membership Dues 61,249 67,575 -6,326 91%
Other Income 4,776
Products 48,937 43,026 5,911 114%
Shipping and Handling Income 8,155 9,514 -1,360 86%
Sponsor Dues and Donations 46,590 38,086 8,504 122%
Summer School Income 9,300

Total Income 566,906 489,881 77,025 116%

Cost of Goods Sold
Cost of Goods 9,830 11,886 -2,056 83%

Total COGS 9,830 11,886 -2,056 83%

Gross Profit 557,076 477,995 79,081 117%

Expense
Awards-Dana Meadows 2,000 1,500 500 133%
Awards-Others 9,776 6,000 3,776 163%
Bank & CC Fees 14,440 13,072 1,368 110%
Field Dev ($20K Max) 12,500 20,000 -7,500 63%
Contracted Expenses at UAlbany 341,827 317,356 24,471 108%
EXP Conferences 143,936 120,588 23,348 119%
Insurance 5,313 5,105 207 104%
Journal Expense 20,000 20,000 0 100%
Marketing (Sponsor Trade) 2,000
Miscellaneous Expense 712 1,165 -453 61%
Office Expense 5,818 4,335 1,484 134%
Officer Expenses (=Travel CPA) 4,644 9,894 -5,250 47%
Professional Fees 50,096 42,110 7,986 119%
Summer School Expense 7,710

Total Expense 620,773 561,126 59,648 111%

Net Ordinary Income -63,697 -83,130 19,433 77%

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Investment Income -23,517 95,360 -118,877 -25%
DM Investment Inc 2,452 3,144 -692 78%

Total Other Income -21,065 98,504 -119,569 -21%

Net Other Income -21,065 98,504 -119,569 -21%

Net Income -84,762 15,374 -100,136 -551%

System Dynamics Society
05/17/16 (2)  Rev & Exp, Budget Comparison (audited)
Accrual Basis January through December 2015



Dec 31, 15 Dec 31, 14 $ Change % Change

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Bank of America Checking 2474 56,411 79,841 -23,430 -29%
Elec. Transfer BOA Check 5757 10,474 10,918 -444 -4%
Bank Paypal 714 296 417 141%
Companion Savings - BoA 30,639 35,632 -4,994 -14%
Travel Cash 112 112 0 0%
Charles Schwab-Windhaven 235,428 244,328 -8,901 -4%
UBS Financial (was PaineWebber) 26,220 26,313 -92 -0%
Vanguard Society (88008478957) 712,703 728,534 -15,831 -2%

Total Checking/Savings 1,072,700 1,125,974 -53,275 -5%

Other Current Assets
Accounts Receivable - Wiley 61,952 61,500 452 1%
Inventory 16,800 23,009 -6,210 -27%
Prepaid Expenses 35,023 51,271 -16,248 -32%
Refunds Receivable 0 330 -330 -100%
Cash-Undeposited Funds 0 47 -47 -100%

Total Other Current Assets 113,774 136,157 -22,382 -16%

Total Current Assets 1,186,474 1,262,131 -75,657 -6%

Fixed Assets
Accumulated Depreciation -651 -651 0 0%
Equipment 651 651 0 0%

Total Fixed Assets 0 0 0 0%

Other Assets
Vanguard DMA (88006930361) 116,806 117,205 -399 -0%

Total Other Assets 116,806 117,205 -399 -0%

TOTAL ASSETS 1,303,280 1,379,337 -76,057 -6%

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Accounts Payable 0 61 -61 -100%

Total Accounts Payable 0 61 -61 -100%

Credit Cards
Hyatt CC - 0794 48 66 -18 -27%

Total Credit Cards 48 66 -18 -27%

Other Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable* 12,224 3,455 8,769 254%
Deferred Revenue 54,580 52,198 2,383 5%
Due to Conference Host 7,525 9,075 -1,550 -17%
Membership Sub Payable 2005+ 9,211 11,567 -2,357 -20%
PPD Journal Editor 5,214 3,374 1,840 55%
Restricted Conf.Scholar/Awards 0 200 -200 -100%
Sales Tax Payable 130 230 -100 -44%

Total Other Current Liabilities 88,884 80,099 8,785 11%

Total Current Liabilities 88,932 80,226 8,706 11%

Total Liabilities 88,932 80,226 8,706 11%

Equity
Net Assets - Temp Rest (DMA) 116,806 117,205 -399 -0%
Net Assets-Designated 1,182,304 1,144,073 38,232 3%

System Dynamics Society
05/23/16 (3) Balance Sheet, Prev Year Comparison (audited)
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2015



Dec 31, 15 Dec 31, 14 $ Change % Change

Net Income -84,762 37,832 -122,595 -324%

Total Equity 1,214,348 1,299,111 -84,762 -7%

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,303,280 1,379,337 -76,057 -6%

System Dynamics Society
05/23/16 (3) Balance Sheet, Prev Year Comparison (audited)
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2015



Jan - Dec 15 Jan - Dec 14

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

INC Conferences 302,726 294,654
Journal Income 85,173 84,621
Membership Dues 61,249 65,909
Other Income 4,776 668
Products 48,937 53,908
Shipping and Handling Income 8,155 9,032
Sponsor Dues and Donations 46,590 36,350
Summer School Income 9,300 0
Investment Allocations 0 0

Total Income 566,906 545,142

Cost of Goods Sold
Cost of Goods 9,830 7,915

Total COGS 9,830 7,915

Gross Profit 557,076 537,227

Expense
Awards-Dana Meadows 2,000 1,500
Awards-Others 9,776 1,220
Bank & CC Fees 14,440 9,729
Field Dev ($20K Max) 12,500 17,500
Contracted Expenses at UAlbany 341,827 332,483
EXP Conferences 143,936 142,355
Insurance 5,313 5,218
Journal Expense 20,000 20,000
Marketing (Sponsor Trade) 2,000 2,000
Miscellaneous Expense 712 1,144
Office Expense 5,818 5,280
Officer Expenses (=Travel CPA) 4,644 10,228
Professional Fees 50,096 42,484
Summer School Expense 7,710 0

Total Expense 620,773 591,140

Net Ordinary Income -63,697 -53,912

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Investment Income -23,517 89,580
DM Investment Inc 2,452 2,164
Designated Inv Inc 0 0

Total Other Income -21,065 91,745

Net Other Income -21,065 91,745

Net Income -84,762 37,832

System Dynamics Society
05/17/16 (4) Rev & Exp, Prev Year Comparison (audited)
Accrual Basis January through December 2015



Core Ops Web
2017 2016 Delft 2015 Cambridge PreC... 2014 ... Misc... (CO) (CO) Total CO Book ... Sales Non Book Publication Investments DMC IFR T... Unall... audit TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

INC Conferences 0 21,000 282,111 0 0 195 1,020 0 1,020 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1,600 302,726
Journal Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 61,792 0 61,792 0 0 22,929 0 0 0 0 452 85,173
Membership Dues 0 0 0 0 0 0 56,936 0 56,936 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,313 61,249
Other Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,776 0 4,776 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,776
Products 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,337 45,505 95 0 0 0 0 0 48,937
Shipping and Handling Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,184 6,971 0 0 0 0 0 0 8,155
Sponsor Dues and Donations 0 0 0 400 0 0 46,190 0 46,190 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 46,590
Summer School Income 0 0 0 9,300 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,300

Total Income 0 21,000 282,111 9,700 0 195 170,714 0 170,714 4,521 52,476 23,024 0 0 0 0 3,165 566,906

Cost of Goods Sold
Cost of Goods 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,370 8,460 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,830

Total COGS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,370 8,460 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,830

Gross Profit 0 21,000 282,111 9,700 0 195 170,714 0 170,714 3,151 44,016 23,024 0 0 0 0 3,165 557,076

Expense
Awards-Dana Meadows 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,000 0 0 0 2,000
Awards-Others 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,776 0 9,776 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,776
Bank & CC Fees 0 39 4,817 270 0 1 6,575 0 6,575 260 451 3 2,005 0 0 0 19 14,440
Field Dev ($20K Max) 0 0 0 0 0 0 12,500 0 12,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12,500
Contracted Expenses at UAlbany 4,449 17,911 89,854 1,687 377 0 174,259 22,843 197,102 6,204 12,182 6,468 0 0 111 0 5,483 341,827
EXP Conferences 256 1,781 140,710 0 0 0 1,000 0 1,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 188 143,936
Insurance 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,313 0 5,313 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,313
Journal Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20,000 0 0 0 0 0 20,000
Marketing (Sponsor Trade) 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,000 0 2,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,000
Miscellaneous Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 554 0 554 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 158 712
Office Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,354 0 6,354 0 150 0 0 0 0 0 -685 5,818
Officer Expenses (=Travel CPA) 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,932 0 1,932 0 0 2,929 0 0 0 0 -217 4,644
Professional Fees 39 1,000 5,120 32 13 0 40,962 13 40,975 6 1,823 39 0 0 6 0 1,043 50,096
Summer School Expense 0 0 0 7,710 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,710

Total Expense 4,744 20,731 240,501 9,700 390 1 261,225 22,855 284,081 6,470 14,606 29,438 2,005 2,000 117 0 5,989 620,773

Net Ordinary Income -4,744 269 41,610 0 -390 194 -90,511 -22,855 -113,367 -3,320 29,410 -6,414 -2,005 -2,000 -117 0 -2,824 -63,697

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Investment Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -22,812 -851 0 0 147 -23,517
DM Investment Inc 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,452 0 0 0 2,452

Total Other Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -22,812 1,601 0 0 147 -21,065

Net Other Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -22,812 1,601 0 0 147 -21,065

Net Income -4,744 269 41,610 0 -390 194 -90,511 -22,855 -113,367 -3,320 29,410 -6,414 -24,818 -399 -117 0 -2,677 -84,762

System Dynamics Society

05/18/16 (5) Rev & Exp, Fiscal Yr, by Cost Centers (audited)

Accrual Basis January through December 2015

























 System Dynamics Society
(7) 2017 Proposed Budget

Actual Amts Budget PROPOSED Budget
% 

Change

Jan - Dec 15 2016 2017

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

INC Conferences 302,726.10 291,751.20            305,851.00                       5%

Journal Income 85,172.71 86,398.00              85,173.00                         -1%

Membership Dues 61,249.10 69,203.00              70,866.00                         2%

Products 48,937.05 50,302.27              50,891.00                         1%

Shipping and Handling Income 8,154.62 8,727.05                8,169.00                           -7%

Sponsor Dues and Donations 46,590.00 40,188.72              42,566.00                         6%

Summer School Income 9,300.00 9,300.00                           

Total Income 566,905.60 546,570.24 572,816.00                       5%

Cost of Goods Sold
Cost of Goods 9,829.67 7,820.13                9,331.00                           16%

Total COGS 9,829.67 7,820.13                9,331.00                           16%

Gross Profit 557,075.93 538,750.11            563,485.00                       4%

Expense

Awards-Dana Meadows 2,000.00 2,000.00                2,000.00                           0%

Awards-Others 9,776.00 6,000.00                6,000.00                           0%

Bank & CC Fees 14,440.29 11,763.60              12,232.00                         4%

Field Dev ($20K Max) 12,500.00 20,000.00              20,000.00                         0%

Contracted Expenses at UAlbany 341,827.25 382,950.64            357,084.00                       -7%

EXP Conferences 142,935.62 136,882.73            145,900.00                       * 6%

Insurance 5,312.82 5,667.91                5,666.00                           0%

Journal Expense 20,000.00 20,000.00              20,000.00                         0%

Ph.D. Luncheon 1,000.00 1,000.00                1,000.00                           0%

Miscellaneous Expense 711.79 1,158.49                846.00                              -37%

Office Expense 5,818.43 4,349.82                5,171.00                           16%

Officer Expenses (=Travel CPA) 4,644.15 9,904.19                7,423.00                           -33%

Professional Fees 50,096.46 45,510.85              48,956.00                         7%

Summer School Expense 7,710.43 7,710.00                           

Total Expense 620,773.24 647,188.23            639,988.00                       -1%

Net Ordinary Income -63,697.31 (108,438.12)           (76,503.00)                        -42%

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

Investment Income -23,517.12

Budgeted wt designated funds (3 items) 27,000.00              27,000.00                         0%

Unbudgeted 88,931.81              48,908.00                         -82%

DM Investment Inc 2,452.20 2,923.61                2,517.00                           -16%

Total Other Income -21,064.92 118,855.42            78,425.00                         -52%

Net Other Income -21064.92 118,855.42            78,425.00                         -52%

Net Income -84762.23 10,417.30              1,922.00                           -442%



System Dynamics Society
(8) Investments-at-a Glance

1.      Investment Goals and Designated Net Assets for the System Dynamics Society 

for 2016 for 2017 2015, Actual 2016, Est.
Reserves for Rainy Day Expenses

Capital Reserve 500,000 500,000 241,215 329,149
Executive Director’s 
Salary Reserve

113,136 116,096 113,136 114,133

Operating Surplus/ 
"Buffer Funds"

100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

Sub-total Reserves-Rainy Day $713,136 $716,096 $454,351 $543,282
Reserves Budgeted for Operating Expenses

Chapter/Field 
Development Fund

400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000

Jay Wright Forrester 
Award

100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

Dana Meadows Award* 92,242 116,806 116,806 116,806

PhD Luncheon/Support 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
Sub-total Reserves-OpExp $612,242 $636,806 $636,806 $636,806

$1,325,378 $1,352,902 $1,091,157 $1,180,088

*Classed as Temporarily Restricted Net Asset. Currently designated assets exceed amount needed to fund award.

**Previously Total Assests/Equity

2.      2016 Budget expense items designated for support from Investment Income
Jay W. Forrester Award $6,000

Dana Meadows Award $2,000

PhD Luncheon/Support $1,000

Chapter/Field Development Fund $20,000

TOTAL $29,000

3.      Investment Income for the year ended December 31, 2015
See CPA report, page 3--note (3) -$21,065

Goal Amounts
as of Jun 30, prev year

Designated Net Assets 
as of Dec 31st each year

Fair Value of Financial 
Instruments at year end**
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